

No. 23-2020

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HOWARD SPRAGUE,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 8
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Mr. Sprague helps patients in North Greene.....	1
Patients seek out Mr. Sprague’s counseling on sexuality and gender	1
The North Greene General Assembly rushes to ban so-called conversion therapy.....	2
Through §106(d), the North Greene General Assembly outlaws Mr. Sprague’s Christian approach to talk therapy.....	2
Mr. Sprague challenges the State for First Amendment violations	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Section 106(d) of North Greene’s Uniform Professional Disciplinary Act violates the Free Speech Clause of the First Amendment	6
A. Section 106(d) stifles the speech—not conduct—of licensed therapists	7
1. Speech is speech regardless of the function of the message communicated.....	8
2. Talk therapy is speech because it consists entirely of words and no other separately identifiable conduct	8
3. This Court’s precedents concerning “professional speech” support the conclusion that talk therapy is speech.....	12
B. Section 106(d) prohibits an entire category of speech based on content and viewpoint.....	13

1.	Section 106(d) regulates on the basis of content because it bans one type of talk therapy and compels another	14
2.	Section 106(d) regulates on the basis of viewpoint because it targets therapists with traditional views about sex and gender.....	15
C.	Section 106(d) fails strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling government interest	16
II.	Section 106(d) of North Greene’s Uniform Professional Disciplinary Act violates the Free Exercise Clause of the First Amendment	18
A.	Under <i>Smith</i> , § 106(d) warrants strict scrutiny because it fails neutrality and general applicability	20
1.	Section 106(d) fails neutrality because its object is to eliminate faith-based therapists from the State’s licensing regime	20
2.	Section 106(d) fails general applicability because it bans a “religious practice” while permitting a comparable secular practice that can cause similar harm.....	22
B.	Even if § 106(d) is neutral and generally applicable, this Court should overturn <i>Smith</i> because it undermines the fundamental right to free exercise.....	23
1.	<i>Smith</i> is irreconcilable with the Free Exercise Clause's plain language and historical purpose.....	24
2.	<i>Smith</i> fractured this Court’s free exercise precedent, has proven unworkable, and has not generated concrete reliance interests.....	26
C.	No matter if <i>Smith</i> is applied or overturned, § 106(d) fails strict scrutiny.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

United States Supreme Court

303 Creative LLC v. Elenis,
143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....6

Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....16

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc., v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 20-23

City of Boerne v. Flores,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....16

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971).....9, 12

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....26

Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.,
142 S. Ct. 2228 (2021).....24, 29

Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 18, 26-27

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia, Pa.,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)..... 19-20, 23-28

Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Com’n of Fla.,
480 U.S. 136 (1987).....26

Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 7-10

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....24, 28

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)..... 18-19, 24, 29

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	19
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	18, 20-21
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	17
<i>Natl. Inst. of Fam. and Life Advocates (“NIFLA”) v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	6-13, 15
<i>New York Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	24, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	10, 12
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	16
<i>Police Dept. of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	13
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	14-16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	15
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	14, 18
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	26-27
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	17
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	17

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	27
---	----

Federal Cases

<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton, Fla.</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020)	8-12, 15, 18
--	--------------

<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 2108 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
---	----

<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022)	11
---	----

<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Fla.</i> , 848 F.3d 1293 (11th Cir. 2017)	7, 13
--	-------

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 24-25
---------------------------	----------

S. C. Const., Art. VIII, § 1 (1790)	25
---	----

Statutes

45 N. Greene Stat. 23 § 106.....	3
----------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

American Psychological Association, <i>Task Force on Appropriate Therapeutic Responses to Sexual Orientation</i> (2009), https://www.apa.org/pi/lgbt/resources/therapeutic-response.pdf	21
--	----

<i>Continuum</i> , Cambridge Dictionary, https://dictionary.cambridge.org/us/dictionary/english/continuum	11
---	----

Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty as Liberty</i> , 7 J. Contemp. Legal Issues 313 (1996).....	24-25
--	-------

Jennifer Block, <i>Gender Dysphoria in Young People is Rising—and so is Professional Disagreement</i> , BMJ, Feb. 23, 2023, https://www.bmj.com/content/380/bmj.p382	23
--	----

<i>Religious Freedom Restoration Act Information Central</i> , Becket, https://www.becketlaw.org/research-central/rfra-info-central/	28
---	----

Samuel Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. 1755).....	25
--	----

Warren G. Tucker, *It's Not Called Conduct Therapy; Talk Therapy as a
Protected Form of Speech Under the First Amendment*, 23 WM. & MARY
BILL RTS. J. 885 (2015).....13
